-

April 1, 1957. Senate File 457

Passed on File. By APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
Yy [ -

Passed Senate, Date........... T eeerans Passed House, Date........ g ! /

i 7
Vote: Aves'f'r Nays..C..... Vote: Ayes.::.r-..g..... Nays.....z.f ...... /

Approved. ..o PR o d

"7.4 - ..2.. (7
A BILL FOR %?’ 7 - )7 07%',, I

An Act to appropriate from the general fund of the ;7  Jels - 2o

state of Iewa for the biennium beginning July 1,
1957, and ending June 30, 1959, funds for various a,%c #f 77‘-’—“]4— ¢
departments and various divisions thereof, of the — —

state of lowa, for the purposes provided by law; / e (L eloe S/
to provide for the salary of the liquor contro] ) o
commissioners, and relating to the judicial and Cufjd 4/ ¢ 7"’(“7/3/
peace officers’ retirement systems.

——

R —
—————

0-—1'-'___‘
J./L{,-— “Z(_/ (, ‘_’T
Be It Enacted by the General Assemibly of the State m Towa: 4%7/(%) ) - )M‘/j o of
AGRICULTURE, DEPARTMENT OF 9 Free 0
/;ééij,?. { 7“7 ~ // 5/'5

—

1 Section 1. For the department of agriculture there i/

e
2 i3 hereby appropriated from the general fund of the statemw @ J
Etvm. A
3 for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and _; 3{._5 7 f,7 ,‘,.7(0 ‘f}

MMM

4 ending June 30, 1959, the sum of one hundred fourteen G5 o | / ,,‘1 9

vt

5 thousand seven hundred dollars ($114,700.00) or so much
6 thereof as may be necessary to be used for various services
7 and state aids in the following manner:

8 (1) AGRICULTURAL STATISTICS

9 For state aid ... 8 16,000.00
10 (2) BARBERRY ERADICATION

11 For state ald ... e et aaa 4,600.00
12 {3) BEE INSPECTION

*3 For state aid ... 12,000.00
.4 {4) BEEF PRODUCERS’ ASSOCIATION

15 For state aid ... 12,500.00

16 (3) CRCP IMPROVEMENT




= TR L BN

-]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
28
24
25

—21_
PHARMACY EXAMINERS

S. F. 457

Sec. 26. For the pharmacy examining board there is

hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for

each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending

June 30, 1959, the sum of sixty thousand three hundred eighty

dollars ($60,380.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to

be used in the following manner:
GENERAL OFFICE
For salary of secretary and narcotic
supervisor

For salaries, support, maintenance and

rniscellaneous DUTPOSES . ... covviii i eeeeeeeeesreee e

Total for general office ...

(1) UNIFORM NARCOTIC LAW DIVISION—
ILLEGAL ENFORCEMENT
For Salaries, support, maintenance, and

ruiscellaneous purposes in making investigations

of illegal sales ... s

(2) UNIFORM NARCOTIC LAW DIVISION—
LEGAL ENFORCEMEXNT

For salaries, support, maintenance, and

miscellaneous purposes of legal sales ...

For salaries. support, maintenance, and
miscellaneous purposes for enforcement of basic
standards and requirements for the distribution of
drugs, medicinal chemicais, poisons, and proprietary

or domestic remedies for human use only, and to

provide for licensing of such distributors

Grand total of all appropriations for all

.3 4,800.00
22,020.00

$  26,820.00
8 12,800.00
$  2,760.00
$  18,000.00




S.
29
30

=

[¢v]

10

10
11
12
13

14

F. 457 —22—

purposes for each yvear of the biennium for the

pharmacy examining board ... ... SRR $ 60,380.00
PIONEER LAWMAKERS

Sec. 27, For the pioneer lawmakers there is hereby

appropriated from the general fund of the state for each year

of the biennium beginning July 1.'1957, and ending June 30, 1959,

the sum of one hundred fifty dollars (3130.00) or 3o much

thereof as may be necessary to be used in the following manner:

For salary of secretary ... v $ 50.00
For miscellaneous purposes .. .. . e e 100.00

Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each vear of the bienmjum for the
pioneer lawmakers ... $ 150.00
PRINTING BOARD. THE
Sec. 28. For the state printing board there is hereby
appropriated from the general fund of the state for each vear
of the biennium beginning Julv 1, 1957, and ending June 30, 1959
the sum of one hundred fitty thousand seven hundred forty dollars
(3150,740.00) or so much thereof as mayv be necessary to be
used in the following manner:
GENERAL OFFICE
For salary of superintendent ... ... ... 3 5,500.00
For salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous purposes .. ... e 59,540.00
Total for general office . .. .. ... b 65,040.00
Provided that funds appropriated for the
general office by this section, in the discretion of the
printing board, may be used to pay the cost of printling

of the “Jowa Official Register”, proceedings of Iowa




16
17
18
19
20

21

[ V]

-J [>2] [

0

10
1]
12
13

14

—23— S. F. 457
Academy of Science, “Iowa Welcomes You” booklet, and
other miscellaneous items.
Printing and binding ... §  $56,700.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each year of the biennium for the
state printing board provided by this section ... $ 150,740.00
PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, DEPARTMENT OF
Sec. 29. For the department of public instruction there
is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for
each vear of the biennium beginning July I, 1937, and ending
June 30, 1959, the sum of eight hundred ninety two thousand one
hundred twenty five dollars ($892,125,00) or so much thereof
as may be necessary to be used in the following manner:
GENERAL QFFICE

For salary of superintendent of public

INSEFUCTION it B 10,000.00
FOr Salaries o o eeeeeeeeeeeceeceeteereseeesseesrsrene e 290,000.00
Total general office .. ... g 300,000.00

SCHOOL LUNCH PROGRAM
For salaries (should federal appropriations

be stopped for public school lunches then this

money should revert to the general fund) .................... $ 41,525.00
Total SalAries ..o e vvanens $  341,325.00

OTHER EXPENSES FOR GENERAL OFFICE AND
SCHOQL LUNCH PROGRAM (consolidated)

Travel and contingent ... s 3 46,000.00
General office supplies ... 700.00
Books and periodiCals ..o e 500.00

Bond premium ..o 250.00




S. F. 457 —24—

23 Educational television ... 3,500.00
24 Eguipment aid for handicapped children ................... 5,500.00
25 Administration and conference fund ... 4,500.00
26 Expense state board of public instruetion ... ... 4,650.00
27 Revision and study school courses ... ..o, 500.00 .
28 Veterans education program ... 200.00
29 [.B.M. rental, service and supplies ................... R 11,000.00
30 Microfilming ... .. e 1,600.00
31 Printing and binding ... e 21,000.00
32 Total other expenses .............ocooiiiiiiincceeee 3 95,800.00
33 Sub-total ... 437,125.00

34 (1) VOCATIONAL EDUCATION

35 For salaries, support, maintenance and

36 miscellanecus purpoSes v g 65,000.00
317 (2) VOCATIONAL REHARILITATION

33 For salaries, support, maintenance and ,‘
39 miscellaneous PUYPOSES . ..o 8 350,000‘00

40 For additional building fund ... 40,000.00
T4 Total for Vocational Rehabilitation ... $ %90,000.00

42 Grand total of all appropriations for all

43 purposes for each vear of the biennium for the

44 department of public instruction and the

45 various divisions thereof provided by this section ... § 892,125.00

REAL ESTATE COMMISSION, IOWA
1 Sec. 30. For the Iowa real estate commission there is .

2  hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for each
3 year of the biennium beginning July I, 1957, and ending June 30,
4 1959, the sum of twenty one thousand nine hundred dollars

5 ($21,900 00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to be used




oo =

10
11

12

o]

W o A S bk L

10

11

16
17
18
19
20

a5
in the following manner:
For salary of director ... ... 3
For salaries, support, maintenance'and
miscellaneous PUYDOSeS .. e r———————
Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each year of the biennium for the
Iowa real estate commission ... £
REGENTS, STATE BOARD OF

Sec. 31. For the office of the board of regents there is

S. F. 457

4,800.00

17.100.00

21,900.00

hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for each

year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30,

1959, the sum of seventy two thousand eight hundred fifty five

dollars ($72,855.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to

be used in the following manner:
For salary of secretary ... ]
For salary of chairman of finance committee ... ...
For salary of finance committee member ... ...
For salaries, support, maintenance and .

miscellaneous PUrPoSes ..........iiievorrir e,

Board members to receive a per diem of

$20.00 per day and shall not exceed $7,200.00

per year for all members.
For institutional roads ...
Grand total of all appropriations for all

purposes for each year of the biennium for the

office of board of regents provided by this

SECEION .. B

7,500.00
6,640.00
6,400.00

40,315.00

60,855.00

12,000.00

72,855.00



ﬁ_— —

S. F. 457 — 26—
SECRETARY OF STATE

1 Sec. 32. For the office of secretary of state there is

2  hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for each

vear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30, .

w0

1959, the sum of forty-four thousand six hundred forty dollars

($44,640.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to be used

o

6 in the following manner:

T For salary of secretarv of state ... 3 7.500.00
8 For salaries, support, maintenance and
9 miscellaneous PUIPoOSes .. i e, 37,140.00

10 Grand total of all appropriations for all
11 purposes for each vear of the biennium for the
12 office of secretary of state ... $ 44,640.00
SOIL. CONSERVATION
1 Sec. 33. TFor s0il conservation there is hereby appropriated

2 from the general fund of the state for each vear of the biennium

o

beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30, 1959, the sum of
4 forty-three thousand eight hundred fifty dollars ($43,850.00)

or so much thereof as may be necessary to be used in the following

ot

6 manner:
T For salaries, support, maintenance and
8 miscellaneous purpoSes .....eeiieiiii e 43,850.00

9 Grand total of all appropriations for all

10 purposes for each year of the biennium for soil
11 consServation ..o eee e B 43,850.0¢
SPANISH-AMERICAX WAR VETERANS

1 Sec. 33. For the Spanish-American war veterans there is

oo

hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for each

3 vyecar of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30,




—o7— S. F. 457
1959, the sum of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500.00)
or s0 much thereof ag may be necessary to be used in the following
manner ;

For salaries, support, maintenance and

Mizcellaneous PUPOSES oot eeeierereeeesiree e evvee e 3,500.00

Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each vear of the biennium for the
Spanish-American War Veterans .o.ooovvvvvieceeevierereeieeeens 3,500.00
SUPREME COURT
Sec. 34 For the supreme court there is hereby appropriated
from the general fund of the state for each year of the biennium
beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30, 1959, the sum of
one hundred forty thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($140,250.00)
or 30 much thereof as may be necessary to be used in the following
manner:
For salaries of judges of the supreme court
of Iowa, and for the atate’s contribution, in the
amount of three per cent of such salaries, to the
judicial retirement system provided for in
chapter 605A, Code 1954 .o, 95,700.00
For salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous PUYPOIES ...vveieoeeeee oo eeesanans 44,300.00
Rules of procedure
Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each year of the biennium for the

supreme court § 140,250.00

SUPREME COURT, CLERK OF
Sec. 35. For the office of clerk of supreme court there is

hereby appropriated from the genera! fund of the state for each




10
11
12

13

11
12
13

14

98
vear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30,
1959, the sum of sixteen thousand six hundred dollars ($16,600.00)

or so much thereof as may be necessary to be used in the following

manner:
For salary of chief clerk ... .8 5,000.00
Book bindings ... e 1,000.00

For salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous purposes . . ..., 10,600.00

Grand total of all appropriafions for all
purposes for each vear of the biennium for the
office of the clerk of supreme court ... ... 3 16,600.00

SUPREME COURT, REPORTER OF
AND CODE EDITOR

Sec. 36. For the department of the reporter of the
supreme court and code editor there is hereby appropriated from
the general fund of the state for each vear of the biennium
beginning July 1. 1957, and ending June 30, 1939, the sum of
twenty-five thousand eight hundred dollars (825,800.00) or so

rauch thereof az may be necessary to be used in the following

manner:
For salary of code editor . ... e $ 6,000.00
For salary of deputy code editor ... ... 5,600.00

For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous PUrPOSES ... ... 5 14,200.00
Grand total of all appropriations for al

purposes for each year of the biennium for the

department of reporter of supreme court and

code editor $ 25,800.00




[V

W W =3 3 Ut

10

11

13
14

[ B ]

p

10
11

12

—29— S. F. 457

TAX COMMISSION, STATE
Sec. 37. For the state tax commission there is hereby
appropriated from the general fund of the state for each year of
the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30, 1959,
the sum of one million one hundred twenty-three thousand three
hundred twenty four dollars ($1,123,324.00) or s0 much thereo{
a5 may be necessary to be used in the following manner:
For salary of commussioners (3 persons at
£6,500.00 each) .o, $ 19,5600.00
For printing and binding ..o oo £5,000.00
For salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous purposSes ......eeeeceeiiiieiiieeeieeeeeeeeene... 1,018,824.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each vear of the biennium for the
state tax commuission ... .8 1,123,324.00
TREASURER OF STATE
Sec. 38. For the department of treasurer of state there
is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the atate for
each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending
June 30, 1959, the sum of sixty-nine thousand one hundred sixty
($69,160.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to he used
in the following manner:
For salary of treasurer .........cccconivvirvcrceieceinn 8 7.500.00
For salaries, support, maintenance and
MISCEIIANEOUS DUIPOSES .ovveivreeirinire e reeeers eeiveevnovsesssssnnn e 61,660.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all

purposes for each year of the biennfum for the

depariment of treasurer of state ... $ 69,160.00




[

=1

10
11

12

v ]

~3

10
11
12
13

14

S. F. 457 — 30—

UNIFORM LAWS, COMMISSION ON
Sec. 39. For the commission on uniform laws there is hereby
appropriated from the general fund of the state for each year of
the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30, 1959,
the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) or so much .
thereof as may be necessary to be used in the following manner:
For support of the conference of commisaioners
on uniform state 1aws ... . $ 700.00
For traveling expenses of members of the
commission on uniform laws ... 800.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each vear of the biennium for the
coramission on uniform laws ... $ 1,500.00
CONSERVATION COMMISSION, STATE
Sec. 40. For the office of the conservation commission
there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state
for each vear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending
June 30, 1959, the sum of five hundred fifty thousand dollars
($550,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to be used
in the following manner:
For salary of director ... ... STUUTTR $ 6,000.00
For salaries. support, maintenance and
miscellaneous purposes of the office and
maintenance of state parks, purchase of land and
general improvements and for the construction and
improvement of roads and highways under its
control ... e 544,000.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all

purposes for each yvear of the biennium for the




16

[> TR ~ ) - S V.

-

10

o [ -t 2]

-1

10

11

—31— S. F. 457

conservation COmMIMISSION oot vvee . 850,000.00
COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENT
Sec. 41. For the council of state government there is

hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for each
year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30,
1959, the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) or so much
thereof as may be necessarv to be used in the following manner.
For support of the council of state
BOVEINIMENE oiviiiiiiiiiiiiii o teveseees e e eesesarase et D 5,000.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each year of the biennium for the
council of state government ................cccvreriiiiice8 5,000.00
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION, THE IOWA
Sec. 42. For the lowa development commission there is
hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for each
yvear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30,
1959, the sum of one hundred seventy-seven thousand two hundred
twenty dollars ($177,220.00) or 50 much thereof as may be
necessarv to be used in the following manner:
For salarieg, support, maintenance and
miscellanecus PUIPOSES ... . e $  150,000.00
For civilian defense ..o 27,220.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each year of the biennium for the
Iowa development commission ..o enn S0 1T77,220.00
DISTRICT COURT JUDGES
Sec. 43. For the distriet court judges there is hereby
appropriated from the general fund of the state for each year

of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30, 1959,



S. F. 457 —32__
4 the sum of six hundred fifty-two thousand eight hundred dollars
6 ($5652,800.00) or so much thereof ag may be necessary to be
6 used in the following manner:
7 For salaries of the judges of the district
8 courls of Jowa (72 judges), and for the state's
9 contribuation, in the amount of three per cent of

10  such salaries, to the judicial retirement system

11 providéd for in chapter 603A, Code 1954 ... ... . S 600,2800.00
12 For traveling expenses of judges and court
13 reporters in and out of districts ... ... 52,000.00

14 Grand total of all appropriations for all
15 purposes for each year of the biennium for
16 district court judges and reporters .......cccocvveneee .8 652,800.00
FAIR BOARD, IOWA STATE

1 Se¢c. 44 For the state fair board there is hereby

2 appropriated from the general fund of the state for each year of

3 the bicnnium beginning July 1. 1957, and ending June 30, 1959,

4 the sum of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) or so much thereof

as mayv be necessary to be used in the following manner:

o

6 The salary of the secretary of the slate fair board shall
7 be seven thousand dollars (37,000.00) per annum to be paid out

8 of the funds of the state fair board.

9 Feor maintenance, insurance and operating

10 expenses . . ... ... e $  40,000.00
11 Tor premiums ... .. ... . 10,000.00
12 Grand total of all appropriations for all

1% purposes for each vear of the biennium for the

14 state fair board . .. ... g 50,000.00




n <N Co oo

-1

10
11

4

L |

10
11
12

13

—33— S. F. 457
HEREBERT HOOVER BIRTHPLACE SOCIETY
Sec. 45. For the Herbert Hoover Birthplace society there
is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for
each vear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending
June 30, 1959, the sum of six thousand five hundred dollars
($6,500.00) or so much thereof as may be necesgary to be used
in the following manner:
For salaries, support, maintenance and
Miscellanecus PUIDOSEY ..o veeeeeeeieeeeoreeieeee e eeeebeasee oD 6,500.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each year of the biennium for the
Herbert Hoover Birthplace Society ... . ... ... $ 6,500.00
HISTORICAL SOCIETY, THE STATE
Sec. 46. For the historical society at Iowa City there is
hereby appropriated from the general fund of the sfate for each
vear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30,
1959, the sum of sixty.nine thousand seven hundred forty dollars
(869,740.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to be used
in the {ollowing manner:
For historian ... e e b 5,340.00
For salaries, support, maintenance, moving into new
building, janitorial expense and miscellaneous
PUEDOSES et et eevre e 64,400.00
Gra‘nd total of all appropriations for ali
purposes for each year of the biennium for the
historical society at Iowa City . ... i % 69,740.00
NATIONAL GUARD AND STATE GUARD

“Sec, 47. For the national guard and the state guard there

is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for



S.

F. 457 —34
each year of the biennjum beginning July 1, 1957, and ending
June 30, 1959, the sum of six hundred two thousand five hundred
twenty dollars ($602,520.00) or so much thereof as may be
necessary to be used in the following manner:
For salary of adjutant general .. ... 8 7,600.00
For salaries 264,820.00
For support, maintenance and armories 330,200.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each yvear of the biennium for the
national guard and state guard $ 602,520.00
PUBLIC SAFETY:
PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF
Sec. 48. For the department of public safety there is
hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for each
vear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30,
1959, the sum of two million eight hundred forty-one thousand
sixty eight dollar (82,841,068.00) or so much thereof as may
be necessary to be used in the {ollowing manner:
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION
For salary of commissioner 8,500.00
For salaries, suppert, maintenance and
miscel]anegus PUYPOSES oeeeeeeiene e 32,400.00
3  40,900.00
(1) DIVISION OF ACCIDENT STATISTICS AND P.UBLIC
LIARBRILITY
For salarics, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous PUrPOSeS ... e §  183,260.00

(2) DIVISION OF CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION
For salary of chief of criminal

investigation SRS 6,000.00




—35—

For salaries, support, maintenance,
miscellaneous purposes, and for the state’s
contribution to the peace officer’s retirement,
accident and disability system, provided in
chapter 974, Code of 1954, in the amount of eight

per cent of the salaries of personnel

included in the system .o v

(3) DIVISION OF FIRE MARSHAL

For salary of fire marshal ...

For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous PUYPOSES .. ...

(4) DIVISION OF HIGHWAY PATROL

For salury of chief of highway patrol ... s

For salaries, support, maintenance, miscellaneous
purposes, and for the state’s contribution to the
peace officers’ retirement, accident and disability
svstem, provided in chapter 97A, Code 1954, in the
amount of eight per cent (85¢) of the salaries of -

personnel included in the svstem, and including

Hability Imsuranee ... e

(5) DIVISION OF MOTOR REGISTRATION

For salary of superintendent ...

For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous PUTPOSES ... e e oo

(6) DIVISION OF OPERATORS AND

3. F. 457

.3 147,085.00

-$ 153,035.00

$ 490000
$  40,290.00
s 45,190.00
$ 600000

.. 1,576,893.00

$ 1,582.893.00

3 4,700.00
285,000.00
$  289,700.00




S. F. 457 - 36—

47
48
49

n [ <3 P (]

-1

10

11

CHAUFFEURS LICENSE

For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous purposSes ... § 288,830.00
(7) DIVISION OF RADIO COMMUNICATION
For salary of superintendent ... - 6,000.060
For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous purposSes . ... .. e 200,000.00

$  206,000.00

(8) DIVISION OF SAFETY EDUCATION
For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous PUrPOSes ... i $ 51,260.00
Grand total of all appropriations fur all

purposes for each vear of the biennium for the

department of public safety and all divisions

PhEr Ol e $ 2,841,068.00
SOLDIERS' BONUS BOARD, WORLD WAR
ORPHANS’' EDUCATION AID

Sec. 49. For the Iowa soldiers’ bonus board there is
hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for each
vear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30,
1959, the sum of eight thousand dollars (£8,000.00) or so much

thereof as may be necessary to be used in the following manner:
For the purpose of administration and alding

in the education of children of honorably discharged soldiers,

sailors, marines, nurses or other component part of the military

forces of this state or nation ... $ 8,000.00

Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each year of the biennium for the

soldiers’ bonus LOoard . o ¢ - 8,000.00




—837— 3. F. 4567

Sec. 50 All salaries provided for in this Act are in lieu
of all existing statutory salaries, for the positions provided
herein, and shall be payable in equal monthly or semi-monthly
installments, and shall be in full compensation for all services
except as otherwigse expressly provided.

Sec. 51. Where any provisions of the laws of this state are
jn conflict with this Act the provisions of this Act shall govern
for the biennium,

Sec. 52. No department or commission of state located in the
city of Des Moines shall expend any funds for the publication or
distribution of hooks or pamphlets or reports unless the
publication thereof be expressly required by law or approved by

the budget and financial control committee and the state printing

board. A violation of this section shall constitute

misfeasance in office.

Sec. 53. Notwithstanding the provisions of section
fifty-five (35) of this Act, the salaries of the three members
of the liquor control commission shall be six thousand dollars
(86,000.00) for each commissioner for each year of the biennium
beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30, 1959, to be paid from

the lowa ligquor control act fund.




Senator Walker offered the following amendment and moved s
adophion

Amend Senate File 457 by adding a new szect.on thereto.

“No part of any appropriation for salaries contained in this Act or
any other Aet or law shall be used to pay the compen=at:on of any person
filiingy any posit:on in any state department whien position may become
vacan: during the biennium begnning July I, 1957 provided this pro-
vision shall apply only to the frst of every ten (1) <uch vacancies and
to the firrt of every successive ten (10) sueh vacancies within the de.
partment cau=ed by separation from the department. and provided fur-
ther this provision =kall not appiy¥:

. To positiona fiilled from within the department o

To offices and positions required by law to pe filled. |
To law enforcement oflicers. f/
To temperary, emorgency. or seasonal positions.

To Jepartments ecmploving not to exceed ten perzons

v To any department in the legislative o1 judicial brarches of the
woverment, - 4

Za

SENATE FILE 457

Amend Senate File 457 by striking section ffty-five (55)
and nserting in lieu thereof the following:

“The provisions of Section eight point five (85), Code
1954, shall not be applicuble to the emplovees whose salavies
are paid from the appropniation provided in this Aet. All
departments shail use the table of organization and salary
schedule in eifect on April 24, 1957, except that changes in
the table of organization or salary schedule of any department
may be made only with the approval of the executive council.”

Offered and adopted

April 11, 1657 T.IsLE of Pagre.

SENATE FILE 457

1 Amend Senate File 437, section fifty-four (54}, lines

2 one (1) and two {2) by striking the words “Notwithstanding
3 the provisions of section fifty-five (55) of thiz Act, the”

4 and inserting in lieu thereof the word “The”

Offered and adopted
April 11, 1957 VFRMEER of Marion.

SENATE FILE 457
1 Amend Senate File 437 by striking all of section fityv-five
2 (55).

Offered and withdrawn

Avril 11, 1957 FromMrur of Dubugue.
pri N S

e SENATE FILE 457
Amend Senate File 457 by adding at the end thereof a new
section as follows: ‘
Section three hundred twenty-one point one hundre_d .
sixty-three (321.163), Code 1954, is amended by a2dding at the
end thereof the followini: )
«There is hereby appropriated from moneys, credited to
the weneral fund of the state by section three hundred
twenty-one point one hundred forty-five (321.145) of the
4 Code, the sum of three hundred thousand dollars ($300,000),
10 annu.al‘.‘.-, or so much thereof ns may be necessary, to t-hc motor  _~,
11 vehiele regstration division of the department of public 2
12 safety to defray the cost of snid number plates. & " :..(o
il;edl 25, 1967 VerRMEER of Marion.
n . i

S ke W B~

-3

e )




SENATE FILE 457 ;"

1 Amend Senste File 457, zection forty nine (49), ax follows:
2 1. Lines four (4) and five (5), by striking the words and
3 figures “two million eight hundred forty-one thousand sixty-
4 eight dollars ($2,841,068.00)" and inserting in liew thereof
5 the words and fgures “three million eight hundred fifty-seven
6 thousand five hundred forty-one dollars ($3,857,641.00)".
7 2. Strike lines sixteen (16) and seventeen (17).
8 3. Line twenty-two (22), by striking the word “cight” and
9 inserting in lieu thereof the word “sixteen”.
10 4. Line twenty-four (24}, by striking the figures
11. “L47,035.00"” and inserting the figures “162,085.00".
12 5. Strike out all of lines twenty-five (25), twenty-nine (29)
18 and thirty-one (31).
14 6. Strike from line thirty-six (36) the words and figure
18 “eixht per cent (89% )" and insert in lieu thereof the words and
16 figuie “sixteen per cent (165},
i7 7. Line thirty-eight (28) strike the fizurces “1,576.893.00""
18 and insert the figures “2,590,316.007.
19 8. Strike lines thirty-nine (39) and forty-onc (41).
20 9. Strike from [ine forty-three (48) the firures “285,000.00”
21 and insert the figures “289,700.00”,
22 10. Strike lines forty-four (d44) and fifty (50).
23 11 Strike from line fifty-two (32) the figurex 2G0,000.00”
24 and inscrt the figures “206,000.00”
25 12, Strike all of line fifty-three (63).
26 13. Strike the Sgures “2,541,068.00 1n line sixty (60}
27 and insert the figares “3,857,541.00".

Filed —
April 28, 1957, M L/' Mewsing of Cedar.
A ,_’j/
Yy
@
SENATE FILE 457

1 Amend Senate File 457, section 22, as follows:

2 1. Strike from line twenty (20) the word “librarian” and

3 ingert in lieu thereof the word “director”; also strike from

4 the same line the figures *“4,500.00” and insert in liew thereof

5 the figures “5,700.00",

¢ 2. Strike from line twenty-three (23) the figures

7 Y56,320.00" and :nsert in leu thereod the fizures “55,120 00",
Filed KiMeatL of Fayette.
April 9, 1967, DieTz of Scott.

SERSLAND of Winneghiek,
FroMMELT of Dubuque.
McNEAL of Wright.

SENATE FILE 407

1 Amend Senate File 137, section sevenieen [17}, as ioElorvt;'s:
2 1. By astriking from lines four (4) and five (5] ti}:e :;oedssixty
3 and Hgures “five hundred ci',:hty-'fwo Fhou.sand one tl:!; 1:wm.d3
4 dollars ($582,26000)" and inserting In lien thezheo )e ore
& and PHoures ~five hundred sixty-three thousand three hun \
enty $563,320.000". i .
g w;mg\'d:’cl:?}fisn; from iine ten (10} the 'ﬁg“ures “6,6:,640‘00 ‘“—-‘\
8 and in;;erting 1n heu thercof the figures ‘47,800.00 - |
9 3 By striking from line cleven (11) the figures \
10 “875040.00" and inserting in heu thereof the figures
“g5 007,
i‘f’. s:‘.;%}: striking from line cighty-eight (88) t}xe_ figures
13 “$582,160.00” and inserting in ljeu thereof the figures

14 *~$563,320.00"

Offered and lust

April 11, 1957 MeCoy gf_V\u:nElloA
\pril 11, 1957 I




SENATE FILE 457

1. In line five b} rtrike the words and figures “twenty-
five thousamd dyllars (325,000.00)" and inzert in lieu
thereof the words und Agures sywenty-nine thousand
dollars {529,000.50}”

2. In lines seven (7} and ten (10) stnke the Agures
595.000.00" and msert in heu thereot the figures
“29.000.00™

}J/ Amend Senate Fiie 137, soction three (3), as follows
2
3
4
5
]
T
2

} Fuither smend Senate File 157, secti%’-_i:}'.@—‘, as lollows!:
S S5
10

A

=3 T T owa G b3

1. In lines four (4) and five {5} strike the words ard figures
“two hundred twenty two thourand seven handred forty five
dollars (32227350057 and insert :n lieu thercof the
words and fgurcs “iwo yundred fifty one thousand 31x
hundice nfty doliars {3251.650.607". 5 _

2 In line ten (103 strike the fijrures ©202,34% 00" and nsert
18 Dew Thes ol the figrures (233,750 00 o

3 Tu lyne sixteen (161, ~trike the fipurcs “222 745 00" nad

-—

18 insert 1 Jiew thereof the fizures ~251,650.06” V/W A

14

Turthet amend Senate [ile 457, section 35, as follows——————=——
20 1. In Jine tour (4) stnke the words ard Tigures “one hundred}m'}q—
21 tovty thousand two hundred fifty dotlars ($140,250 00V
92  and insert in lieu thereof the words and figures “one
2% hundred forty scven theusand seven hundred sixty six
24 dollars (§147,766.00;)".
25 2. Inl;izl_;:‘le_n_(’l_b strike the figures “95,700.00" and
26 inserl in eu theweof the figures “101,276,00". ,-.."‘
27 a4, Ir line thirteen (153 stike the figures “44.300.007 o
04 and inSert inm Tew TRereof the figures “46.240.00™.
29 4 In line seventeen (17) strike the figtres “140,230.00” \M
30 and i:zsm the figures “147.766.007 .
31 “Further amend Senate File 457, zection forty-four (43} as follows:
32 1. In-lines tour (4} and five i5) strike the words und figures
23 “six hundrcd fifty-twe thousand €ight hundred dollars
34 ($852,300.00)" gnd nzert in liew thereof the words and
35  figures “seven hundred twenty-nine thousand seven hundred
36 sixty-one dollary ($720.761.00)7.
37 2 In ding eleven [11) strike the figures “500.800.00" and
88 insert n lieu theteof the fizures “652,815.007,
39 3. In Ling thitteen (13) strike the fisures “52,000.00" and
40 insert in lieu thefeol fhe figures “77,046.007
41 4_in line sixteen {16) strike the figures <'652,800 00" and
42  insert in ileu thercof the fAgures 729,761 007
Filed
Apri 24, 1957 VERMEER of Marion,

SENATE FILE 457
Amend Scnate File 457 as follows®
1. Amend section twenty-nine (29}, line thirty-nine (89),

b)’ striking the figurcs “350,000.00°"
; & “3580.000.007 and inserting in i
thereof the figures *400,000 00" nserting in lieu

in

2. Further amend section twenty-nine (29), line forty-

one (41}, by striking the figures “390,000.00” and inserting

lieu thereof the figures “440,000.00"

Filed and adopted

April 11, 1857,

N Gty e

Amcend Scnate File 457, section [ ,GID :
> 57, section [ -0 - xlrik]
f‘»rum line sevan (7) the figures “6‘(;:’;1‘(?0(;”’19 g} e
.;]cu thereof the ficures * .
thirteen (13) the figures 5
44,000
thereof the figures “543.000.00"

Originally filed
April 24, 1957 Novax of Linn

_ S__mm:ns of Washington.
SENATE FILE 457 o
(As corrected by unanimous consent)

f ‘ A inserting in
7,000.00" and by striking from line

00" and inserting in iiey

MCNEAL of Wright.
D:ka.\'cro.\' of Harrison,
WALTER of Clayton.




SENATE FILE 457
{(Committee Amendment)

Amend Senate File 457 as follows:

1. Amend section twenty-two (22) by striking from line twenty v
(20) the word “hbrarian” and ingerting in lieu thereof the word
“director”; also by striking from the same line the figures “4,500.00"
and inserting in lieu thercof the fizures *5,700.00".

2. Further amend section twenty-two (22) by striking from line
twenty-three (23} the fizurcs #56,220.00” and inserting in lieu
thereof the figures 556,120,007,

3. Amend section twenty-eight (28) by inserting after line

10 twenty-one (21) the following psragraphs:
11 “Provided that funds appropriated for printing and binding by
12 this section, in the discretion of the printing board, may be
13  used in supplying paper stock, multigraph or mimeograph work, and
» 14 original payment of printing and binding claims for any of the
\\Q 15 statc departments, burcaus, associations and institutions, any sum
/46 36 used shall be reimbursed to the printing board and returned to
QJ( Y. 7 the credit of the appropriation made for printing and binding.

3B  These payments shall be made to the printing board in the same

~¥ 19 manner as other claims against such departments are paid.

v, 20 “No department or commussion of state located in the city of

\ ¥ 2] Des Moines shall expend any funds for the publication or distribution
/V“ + 22 of books or pamphlets or reports unless the publication thereof

\;" . & 23 be expressly required by law or approved by the budget and financial
WN 9 control committes and the state printing hoard. A wviolation of this
<\ 25 section shall congtitute misfeasance jn office.”

7 26 4. Amend section forty-one (41)/by adding after the word {./a‘rC 4+ C

7

L e R A

I" Q’ 7 “‘contro!” in line thirteen (13) the following: ‘‘to include
w 28 $75,000.00 for utilization of prison inmates under the board of
29 control”. . 7

30 5. Amend scetion forty-eight (485 by striking from lines four Lt -+
31 (4) and five (5) the words and figures *“six hundred two thousand

32 five bundred twenty dollars ($602,520.00)” and inserting in lieu

33 thereof the words and figures “seven hundred two thousand five

34 hundred twenty dollars ($702,520.00)". f?
35 6. Further amend section forty-eight (48) by striking from /M'

36 line nine (8) the fizures “330,200.00” and inserting in lieu

87 thereof “430.200.00". R -
38 7. Further amend section forty-cight (48) by striking from y €. i /™
39 lhne twelve (12} the figures “602,520.00"” and inserting in lieu

40 thereof the figures “702,520.00".

41 8. Strike all of section fifty-two (52) and renumber the ? 7

42 following sections ’

Filed
April 10, 1857 COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS.

AMENDMENT TO SENATE FILE 457

Amend Scnate File 457, scetion twenty (20), as follows ‘
1. In lines four (4) and five (5) strike the words and ‘
figures “one hundred six thousand five hundred dollars
($106.50000)” and insert in lieu thereof the foliowing: “one
hundred thirty-seven thotcand two hundred fifty dollars

($137,250.00)".

2 In line nine (9) strike the fgmes “99,000.00" and (% (,’M

insert in lieu thereof the figures “129,750.00". 72
3. In line twelve (12) strike the figurcs “$106.500.00°

10 and insert in lieu thereof the figures “3187,250.00"

11 4. Fusther amend rection twenty (20) by adding the following

12 new paragraphs:

13 “There is hereby appropriated from the general fund ol the

14 state to the insurance department the sum of fifty thousand

15 gollars (350,00000), or 2o much thereof as may be nceessary,

OO = T U e G0 DY e

-~ 16 for the purpose of purchasing stecl chests as a depoaitory for
17 the securities deposited with the department.
18 Any unused balance remaining after the purchase herein author-
ized
19 shall revert to the general fund of the state.”
Filed
April 23, 1957, PatvL ol Poweshick.




SENATE FILE 457
(Committee Amendment)

Amend Senate File 457 as follows:
1. Amend section 1, line 26, by adding after the word
“aid" the following: “(65% - Horticultural Societies; 35% -
Vegetable Growers’ Association)}”,
2. Amend section 1, lines 4 and 5, by striking the words
and fizures “one hundred fourteen thousand seven hundred dollars
($114,700.00)”, and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
“one hundred forty-four thousand seven hundred dollars
{$144,700.00) ",
9 3. Further amend section 1 by ingerting after line 37 the
10 following as a new subsection:
11 “(16) IQOWA FERTILIZER LAW
12 For equipment, salaries, support, maintenance
13 and miscellaneous purposes ... ... 30,000.00
14 4. Further amend section 1, line 41, by striking the fizures
15 “114,700.00” and inserting in lien thereof “144,700.00".
i6 5. Amend section 2, lines 4 and 5, by atriking the words
17 and figures “three hundred forty-four thousand seven hundred
18 thirty-two dollars ($344,782.00)" and inserting in lieu thereof:
19 *“five hundred twenty-seven thousand seven hundred seventy-two
20 dollars ($527,772.00)".
21 8. Amend section 2, line 28, by striking the figures
22 “842,172.00” and inserting in lieu thereof “527,772.00"
23 7. Amend section 2 by striking lines 12, 13 and 14 and
24 nserting in licu thereof:

00 =1 O Yt b 00

25 “For salaries, ineluding salary of secretary of agriculture
26 (37,500 until January 1, 1959, and $8,500 thereafter), support,
27 mawmienance and miscellaneous purposes... .. . ... ... $844,732.00"

28 8. Amend section 4, by strmking lines 7, 8 and 9 and
29 inserting in lieu thereof:

30 “For salaries, including salary of attorney general
31 ($8,500 until January 1, 1959, and $9,500 thercafter), support,
32 maintenance and miscellaneous purposes......... ... ... ..$70,820.00"

33 9. Amend section 5, by striking lines 8, 9 and 10 and
24 inserting in leu thereof:

35 “For salavies, including salary of state auditor
36 ($7,500 until January I, 1959 and $8,500 thereafter), support
37 maintenance and miscellaneous purposes...... .. ... $202,345.00”

88 10. Amend section 7, by striking lines 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12
3% and inserting in lieu thereof:

40 “For salary of SeCretiXy.. ... e, £5,300.00
. 41 For sslavies, including salaries of commissioners
M‘“"‘""% 42 (3 at $6,300 each until January 1, 1854, and $7,300 thereafter),
42 support, maintenance and miscellaneous purposes...... £120,000.00”
44 11. Amend section 16, by striking lines 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11
T rr————

\
{

:65 andFinserting in lieu thereof; ) o )

“For salaries including salary of

. + governor ($12,
:87 ::;l;z:t.lanuary 1, 19§9, and $13,500 thereaftorg? sui(;?)rt
B o hznan?e and miscellaneous purposes, including fund’s available
50 Lo the gx;t:rnor’; €xpenses connected with hia office in the
of four thousand dollars ( ($4,000.00)

g; ) 12, .Am?nd section 32, by striking lines 7 8";;121-';;.:1“8'650'00"
2 msc;txng in lieu thereot; ' "

“For salartes including salar

°F ries, Y of secretary of st
g; (87.,a00 until January 1, 1958, and $8,500 there:ftitre}
o mm;tenance and miscellansous Purposes......... ' suszzosr:’
> 13. 'Ame.nd §ect:on 39, by striking lines 7, 8 and9d 01000
o mse;tmg in lieu thereof: ’ an

“For salaries including sala

J . Ty of treasurer ($7,50
gos unti) J_anuary 1, 1959, and $8,500 thereafter) su(:port.o in
6 a.n;i4 mAscellaneous Purposes .., ... : n;s?:badl;e

| ] mend mtion 49) b t : ..-.:.----.n.---u-.--...n..--...A.--n » - 44

g;! nserting in ligu thereof: 7 Siriking linos 21, 25 and 29 and

“For salaries includin

ries, g salary of fire marshsl

64 support, maintenance and miscellaneous purpost;s............sw 190.00"

65 15. Further amend S N I
66 as follows: né venate File 4567 by adding 2 new saction

87 “Se¢. §5. The em
ec. §5. Ployees whose salari i e
6 1€3 Are a
Gg gerem shall not come under the division of pmnﬁsz?ted
ec. 8.5 of 1954 Code of Iowa " - L
Filed « L’b ) ‘f-

April 3, 1957 COMMITTEE on APPROPRIATIONS
’ ’ By HARRY E. WATSON, Chas

td




& Further amend Section 14 by inserting after hne 23 the
7 following-

8 “For the administration of House File 553, Acts of the

9 Tifty-seventh General Assembly, for each yvear of the biennium

10 e e $ 55,000,007
11 Further amend Section 14, line 26, by stmking the

12 figure ““60,000.00” and inserting in lieu thereof “115,000.00”.

13 Further amend Section 14, line 29, by striking the

14 figure “1988,630.00" and inserting in licu thercof “253,520.00”.

April 24, 1957, LA - F PatL of Poweshiek,
at L g

=~ 7 SENATE FILE 457

1 Amend Senate File 457 as follows:.

2 Amend Sec. 22 by striking all of line 20. ~

3 Further amend by striking from line 23 the figures N ,\’
4 “$56,320.00" and inserting in lieu thercof the figures \." v,
5 “$60,820.00". S F

Filed and lost
Alpf-n 4, 1957, By Mowisox, MILLER, MCFARLANE and TATE.

1

SENATE FILE 457
Amend Senate File 457 by striking the words and figures

2 “Sec. 33" under the heading of SPANISH-AMERICAN WAR

VETERANS

4 following sections.

J 3 and inserting in lieu thereof “Sec. 34" and renumbering the
{

Filed 7
April 3, 1957. By Warson.

e —————" """ "SENATE FILE 457

L oo =) A e SO DD e

\|
\,

N 10

Amend Senate File 457 as follows:

1. Amend section twenty-five (25}, line ten (10), by
striking the figures “6,000.00” and inserting in liew thercof
the figures *7,000.00".

2. Amend scction thirty-one (31), line seven (73, by
striking the figures “$7,500.00” and inserting in liew thereof
the figures “$8.600.007,

3. Amend section forty-six (46}, line seven (7}, by
striking the figures “$5,340.007 and inserting in lieu thereof
the figures “$6,340.00".

Offered and lost
Avril 11, 1957, ) _ SWISHER of Johngon.

1

4 0
SENATE FILE 457 v,&

Amend Senate TFile 457 by striking from section forty-onc

2 line seven (7), the figures “6,000.00" and inserting in licu
8 thereof the figures “7.000.00”.

Filed

April 24, 1957. Novak of Linn.

1

3

2 figure %4900.00" and inserting in li ‘ o
“8500.00". . W ,
! . ‘l’“ -\.{/

Filed

SENATE FILE 457

i 7 iki he
i ion 48, line 27 by striking t
A File 43T, e e\’l thereof the figure

April 2, 1957,

e T




;—'-‘-'_’_'_.-__'_

SENATE FILE 457 P

Amend Senate File 457 by striking in hine 4 of section
32, the words and figure “forty-three thousand eight hundred
ffty dollars ($43,850.00)" and substituting in lieu thereof
“ffty thousand dollars ($50,000.00)".
Also amend by striking in line 8 the figure “$43,850.00"
\ Further amend by striking in line 11 the figure
' Filed

and substitute in lien thereof “$50,000.00".
$43,850.00" and substitute in lieu thereof “£50,000.00".
April 8, 1957. By ELIJAH.

X
X

on ~1 G R Gl

SENATE FILE 457 -
{Ax Corzected)

. Asu‘zzr‘nd 1>ho. Vgr_meer amendment to Senate File 457, filed
April 24, line zixteen (16), by striking the numerals‘

“238,750.00” and inserting i .
“237.250 00" mserting in heu thereof the numerals

e G5 bD

n i:-"inall_\- offered and adopted
_April 26,1957,

- S 4-—..-._'-—‘
SENATE FILE 457

1 Amend Senate Fil i
: 1 = ile 467, section two (2 ] p
2 by striking the numerals “2 o e o (1),

3 38,750 007, and inserting in liev .

thereol the numersis “231,9%
Offered and adopted
Apuil 26, 1957,
/ VERMEFRR of Marion.

- SENALL FlLL w0 _ .-
A .
v 1 Amend Senate File 457 as follows:
2 Amend the committee amendment, section eight (8}, linc
3 forty-one (41}, by striking the word and figrure “Afty-two
4 (52)” and inserting in Lieu thereof the word and figure
5 “fifty-three (53)".
N, Offered and adopted
’ April 11, 1957 VFRMEER of Marion.
—_— SENATE FILE 457 £ —
PR
1 Amend Senate File 157, seetion fifty (50). line nine (93,

2 by inserting after the word “nation” the words “as specified
2 in Section 359, Code 1954"

Filed and adopted i
April 11, 1957, VERMEER of Marion.

SENATE FILE 457

Amend Senate Iile 457 = 61.17)&/

A 4d7, bection 14, lines 5 and 6. by - >
striling the words and fizures “one hundred ninetv-e}i)s}:ht “ “

it.rt:oustnnd ‘ﬁve' hundred thirty dollars {$198.530.00)" and
'serting in lieu thereof the words and figures “two hundred
T

fifty- ;
ifty-threc thousund five hundred thirty dollars ($253,530.00)" (')a.uﬁ» €29

W S e

SENATE FILE 457 : —_—

Amend Senate File 457, section seventeen (177).
subsection eight (8), bY steiking all of lines thirty-
gix {36}, thirty-seven (37). t.hirty-.eight {28), and )
thirty-nine (39) and the words “ngcellnneous purposes
in Line forty (40) and inserting n iieu t:.hereof the_ ]
following “For salaries, support and mamtepance ‘m the
general tuberculosis control program involving al!
methods of case finding.”

cr,,-dmm&hmm"'

Filed and adopted

april 11, 1957 HENDRIX of Muscatine
APTL , Ad0i

[ R EEEEE——SS—SSSS.S




S.
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

26

27
2R

41

8]

F.

457 —_2
For state aid ... e 3,000.00
(6) CROP PEST
For state aid ... e e SR 7,000.00
(7) DAIRY ASSOCIATION
For state aid ... RTVTTI TSR SURUUUURTTRTURRURTTRT 12,500.00
(8) DAIRY CALF CLUB
For state aid ......... ...... et SO VUR PPN 2,000.00
(9) HORTICULTURAL SOCIETIES AND

VEGETABLE GROWERS' ASSOCIATION
For state aid ......... T v ———— 10,000.00
(10) JIOWA SHEEP ASSOCIATION
For state aid ............. e et a e sssa e 2,000.00
{11) MARKET NEWS (POULTRY)
For state aid ........ s ETRUPR e 4,600.00
(12) POULTRY ASSOCIATION, SHORT COURSES

AND ACHIEVEMENT SHOWS
For state aid .oooooveriiiiei e 4,000.00
(13) SWINE BREEDERS’ ASSOCIATION
For state aid ......... e e 12,500.00
(14) WEATHER BUREAU
For state aid ..o o 6,000.00
Grand totzal of all appropriations for all
purposes for each vear of the biennium for the
department of agriculture or divisions thereof
provided by this section ... T TS T USRS $ 114,700.00

Sec. 2. For the department of agriculture there

iz hereby appropriated from the gencral fund of the state
for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and

ending June 30, 1959, the sum of three hundred forty four

T



ot

L7 T o)

3 S. F. 457

thousand seven hundred thirty two dollars ($344,732.00),
or so much thereof as may be necessary to be used in the
following manner:

Main office, dairy specialists and
bacteriologists, entomology, hatchery inspection,
restaurant and hotel inspection, disposal of dead
animals, and motor fuei chemists:

For salary of secretary of agriculture ... $ 7,500.00

For galaries,. support, maintenance and

miscellaneous purposes ... 337,232.00
Total sttt & 344,732.00

(1) ANIMAL HEALTH AND VETERINARY
For salary of chief of animal health ........................... 3 6,600.00
For control of eradication of contagious

and infectious livestock diseases, including

Bang’s Disease, salaries and traveling expenses;

assistant state veterinarians (per diem and

expenses), indemnities and miscellaneous purposes ... 176,080.00
(2) VETERINARY EXAMINERS |
For per diem and expenses ..o 360.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all

purposes for each year of the biennium for the

department of agriculture or divisions thereof

provided by this section ... e § 642,47200

AERONAUTICS COMMISSION

See. 3. For the Aeronautics Commission there is

hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state to

the state aviation fund for each year of the biennium

beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30, 1959, the sum




J 5
“f 6
L4

I ”/r. 7 7
8
9
10

T

;\
Vi !

—_—
-.‘.< .
3]

w

10
11
12

j//f S. F. 457 4

of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) or so much

thercof as may be necessary to be made available in accordance

with the provisions of chapler eight (8), Code 1954 ... $ 25,000.00
Grand totazl of all appropriations for all

purposes for each vecar of the biennium for the

aeronantics commission ... .. e $ 25,000.00
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Sec. 4. For the office of attornev general there is

hereby appropriated from the general fund of the stute for

each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957 and ending

June 30, 1959, the sum of seventy thouvsand eight hundred

twenty dollars (370,820.00) or so much thereof as may be

necessary to be vsed in the following manner:
For salary of attorney general ... B 8,500.00
For salaries, support, maintenance and

MIsCellANeOUS PUTPOSES oot 62,320.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all

purposes for each vear of the biennium for the

70.820.00

<N

oflice of attorney general ..o oo

AUDITOR OF STATE

/’_:ec} For the office of auditor of state there ix

2
3

-1

8

9

heveby appropriated from the general fund of the state for

each vear of the hiennium beginning July 1, 1957, and

ending June 30, 1959, the sum of two hundred twenty two thousand
scven hundred forty five dollars ($22,745.00) or so much

thereof as may be nccessary to be used in the following

magner:

i

A00.00

-1

For salarv of state auditor. . ..o, g

For salariex, support, maintenance and




10
11
12
13

14

16

)

ot

w =1 o

10
11

12

[ 2]

—5— S. F. 457

miscellaneous PUXPOSeS ..o et 202,345.00
BUILDING AND LOAN DIVISION
For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous PUPOSES ... 12,900.00
Grand total of all appropriations for

all purposes for each vear of the biennium

for the office of auditor of state.......................... $ 222,745.00
BLIND, IOWA COMMISSION FOR THE

Sec. 6. For the office of the commission for the blind

there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the

atate for each vear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957,

and ending June 30, 1959, the sum of sixty thousand four

hundred forty dollars ($60,440.00) or so much thereof as may

be necessary to be used in the following manner:
For salary of director........... . . 8 5,500.00
For salaries, support, maintenance and

MISCEllANEOUS PUTPOSBEI o riveiieceeeiee i e rensaeseens 54,940.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all

purposes for each year of the biennium for the

office of the commission tor the bilnd..... ... $ 60,440.00

COMMERCE COMMISSION, IOWA STATE

Sec. 7. For the department of the commerce commission

there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the

state for each vear of the biennium beginning Julv 1, 1957,

and ending June 30, 1959, the sum of two hundred ten thousand

nine nundred eighty dollars (3210,980.00) or so much thereof

48 may be necessary to be used in the following manner:
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

For salaries of commissioners (3 at




S.
9
10

11

12
13
14
15

i6

23
24

25

10

F. 457 —6—
$6.300.00 each) ...

For salary of secretary ... ...

For salaries, support, maintenance and

Miscellaneous PUTPOSES .ooorioiiinri e

Total for general administration of

the commerce commission ... e s

CLASS RATE CASES

For salaries, support, maintenance and

MiscellaneoUs PUIPOBES oo rirrerriococeee e e s

MOTOR TRANSPORTATION DIVISION

For salaries, support, maintenance and

MiscellaNeous DUXPOSES .. icoriimorraaieeaae rmeinees

WAREHOQUSE DIVISION

For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous PUTPOSES ..o e

Grand total of all appropriations for

all purposes for each yvear of the biennium for

the department of the commerce commisgsion ...

”ﬁ

............ $  18,900.00

.............. 5,300.00
.............. 111,100.00

.............. 3 135,300.00

3 1,000.00
e $ 31,400.00
.............. $  43,280.00

— e ——

e §210,980.00

COMPTROLLER, OFFICE OF STATE

Sec. 8. For the office of state comptroller there

is hereby appropriated from the gencral fund of the state

for each vear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and

ending June 30, 1959, the sum of one hundred sixty-five

thousand eight hundred five dollars ($165,805.00) or so

much thereof as may be necessary to be used in the following

manner:

For state comptroller aalary. .. ... e

For salaries, support maintenance and

miscellaneous purposes . .. ...

............. $ 9,000.00

156,805.00




11
12

13

10
11
12
13
14

(8]

—T7— S. F. 457
Grand total of all appropriations for
all purposes for each vear of the biennium
for the office of state comptroller.......covevveeriiioceee. % 165,805.00
CONTROL, BOARD OF
Sec. 9. For the board of control there is hereby
appropriated from the general fund of the state for each
vear of the biennium beginning ‘July 1, 1957, and ending
June 30, 1959, the sum of two hundred forty-five thousand
four hundred ten dollars ($245,410.00) or so much thereof
as may be necessary 10 be used in the following manner:
For salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellanecus purposes, including salaries
for three (3) board members at $7.000.00 each................ $ 235,410.00
For institutional state roads........... ... 10,000.00
Grand total of all appropriations for
all purposes for each vear of the biennium
for the board of econtrol provided by this
section ... e e $  2345,410.00
CUSTODIAN
Sec. 10. For the office of the custodian there is
hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state
for each vear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957,
and ending June 30, 1959, the sum of three hundred sixteen
thousand dollars ($316,000.00) or so much thereof as may
be necessary to be used in the following manner:
For salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous Purposes ... S 316,000.00

Sec. 11. For the office of the custodian there

is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state




3. F. 457 -8
3 for the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending

4 June 30, 1959, thc sum of three hundred eight thousand
seven hundred ten dollars (8$308.710.00) or so much thereof

as may be necessary to be used in the following manner:

-~ &

For maintenance, repairs, replacements

o

alterations or equipment of public buildings

9 and grounds of the State of Iowa, subject

10 to approval of the executive council............................. 3

11 AMOS HIATT BUILDING

12 New WINAOWS .o e 4,000.00

13 HISTORICAL BUILDING

14 Replace window, frames, ete.. ... 2,700.00
15 Windows—replaced by glass blocks..........ooo 7,600.00
16 Painting—windows and frames.. ... 4 760.00
17 Wiring and electrical work..___ 20,000.00
18 New Elevator . e 15,000.00

19 Board of Trustees Travelling Library
20 shelving and repairs ... 12,500.00

21 Hough Room, Dodge wall cover.. ... 1.200.00

22 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING

23 Window frames cutside, woodwork. ............__......§ 1,000.00
24 Electric wiring—~fxtures rehung ... 4,500.00
25 CAPITOL BUILDING

26 Cleaning, painting windows, frames,

27 QOOTE it ettt s b 6,000.00

28 Electrical rewiring, refitted for

"

29 added equipment ... 50,000.00
30 Copper Hoods on roof ventilators ...l 500.00

31 Recondition and rebuild Lounges in




—9 S, F.457

Senate and House chambers ...........ccocoemimiieeiieanns 20.000.00

Return condensate pumps, electrically

operated 5,000.00
Electrical supplies and fixtures for

all buildings .. 15,000.00

Plumbing supplies, heating supplies 15,000.00

Renew wiring in tunnels, heating plant

to Amos Hiatt Building, labor and
4,000.00

Lumber for shelving and other purposes,

sand and cement, general repairs .......ooociiieee. 6.000.00
New floors for Capitol elevators ......cccovciiiiniiinnnne 1,000.00
New motor in both Capitol elevators

£7,000.00 each ... 14,000.00
Overhaul and check Minneapolis-Honevwell

and Johnson Service Company installation

of thermostats 9,000.00
Maintenance of elevators 7,500.00:
GOVERNOR'S MANSION
Widening of .entrances and driveways ...................§ 4,000.00
HEATING PLANT

Cleaning and painting windows and

50,000.00
STATE OFFICE EUILDING

Yearly inspection of heating and
ventilating system 1,000.00

Cleaning and reconditioning




S. F. 457 —10—

61
62
63
64

66
67
68
69

"~

10

11

transformers in office building ... 4,000.00
Equipment, compressors—=State Office

Building repairs ..o 2,000.00
Elevators—worn out electronic

equipment to be replaced ... ... i 11,000.00

Railing on north steps of Office

Building .o e 750.00
GROUNDS
Equipment—power mowers, et¢. ... 1,500.00
Trees, new flower beds, planting ... 4,500.00

MEDICAL LIBRARY
Painting and repairs ... i 2,300.00
Grand tolal of all appropriations for all

purposes for the biennium beginning July 1, 1957

and ending June 30, 1959 for the office of the
custodian ... ... SRR $ 308,710.00

EMPLOYMENT SECURITY COMMISSION

Sce. 12, For the Iowa Emplovment Security Commission
for the administration of Chapters 97 and 97C, Code 1954,
there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of
the state of Iowa for each vear of the biennium beginning
July 1, 1957, and ending June 30, 1959, the sum of
seventy-seven thousand three hundred dollars (877,300.00)
or s0 much thereof as may be necessary to be used in the
following manner:

For saluries. support, maintenance and

miscellaneous purpoxes for the administration
of Chapters 97 and 97C, Code 1954 . . ... £ 77,300.00

The salary for each member of the Iowa Employment




13
14

16
17
18
19

= W

[+14

10
11
i2

—11— 5. F. 457
Security Commission shall be six thousand five hundred
dollars ($6,500.00) for each vear of the biennium beginning
July 1, 1957, and ending June 30, 1959, and shall be in full
compensation for all services, and provisions made in any
other Act or statutes for salary of the members of the
Iowa Employment Security Commission shall be ineffective
and void.
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
Sec. 18, For the office of the executive council
there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of
the state for each year of the biennium beginning July 1,
1957, and ending June 30, 1959, the sum of five hundred
eleven thousand dollars (8511,000.00) or so much thereof
as may be necessary to be uged in the following manner:
Fér secretary of executive council ... 3 5,600.00
For salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneocus PUIPOSeS ..o 505,500.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each year of the biennium for the
office of the executive council ... .. .........5 511000.00
GEQLOGICAL SURVEY AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Sec. 14. For the office of geological survey and
natural resources there is hereby appropriated from the
general fund of the state for each year of the biennium
beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30, 1959, the
sum of one hundred ninety-eight thousand five hundred

thirty dollars ($198,530.00) or so much thereof as may
be necessary to be used in the following manner:

For salaries, support, maintenance and




S,

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

F. 457
miscellaneous purposes $  102,530.00

Stream guaging and siltation, salaries,

support and miscellaneous purposes ... 36,000.00

Total of appropriations for all

purposes for each vear of the biennium for

geological survey 138,530.00
For the Jowa natural resources council

there is herebyv appropriated from the general

fund of the state for each year of the biennium

beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30, 1939,

the sum of sixty thousand dollars ($60,000.00)

or s0 much thereof as may be necessary to be used

in the following manner:
For salaries, support, maintenance and

Miscellaneous DUYPOSES ..o et e e e 60,000.00
Total of appropriations for all purposes

for each vear of the biennium for natural resources

COUNGCEL ©oo vt e eveessse s s s 1 erere e 60,000.00
Total of appropriations for all purposes

for each year of the biennium for geological

survey and Iowa natural resources counci] $ 198,530.00

LIEUTENAXNT GOVERNOR

Sec. 15. For the office of Lieutenant Governor there is

hereby appropnated from the general fund of the state hfor each

year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30,

1959, a sum sufficient Lo pay such actual and necessary expenses

as are incurred when said Lieutenant Governor is required by

reason of his office to leave the county of his residence but

not to exceed the sum of fifteen hundred dollars ($1,500.00)




[ 8

10

11

13

14

(1]

-1

10

—13— 3. F. 457
per annum; an itemized expense account shall be 30 certified by
said officer entitled thereto to the state comptroller, which
account shall be rendersd quarterly.
GOVERNOR

Sec. 16. For the office of the governor there is hereby
appropriated from the general fund of the state for each vear
of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30, 1959,
the sum of forty eight thousand six hundred fifty dollars
(848,650.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to be used
in the following manner:

For salary of governor ............occcoeiieeecee .8 12,500.00

For salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous purposes, including funds available
for the governor's expenses connected with his office
in the amount of four thousand dollars {(54,000.00). .. .. 36.150.00

Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each year of the biennium for the
office of BOVEIrNOT ... oo $ 48,650.00

HEALTH, STATE DEPARTMENT OF

Sec. 17, For the department of health there is hereby
appropriated from the general fund of the state for each year
of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30, 1959,
the sum of five hundred eighty two thousand one hundred sixty
dollars (8582,160.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to
be used in the following manner:

GENERAL OFFICE (Central Administration)
For salary of commissioner ... % 8,400.00

For salaries. support, maintenance and

miscellaneous PUrPOSES ..ot 66,640.00

— e




S. F. 457 —14—

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
\.36
37
338

-~ 39

Total for general office ... .. i 3 75,040.00
(1) CANCER CONTROL
For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous PUIPOSESE ..oooiiiiiiiv v e e, 9,110.00
(2) DENTAL HYGIENE
For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous purposes ... e 3,200.00
(3) HOSPITAL SURVEY AND PLANNING
For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous PUPPOSES ... e 56,300.00
(4) MATERNAL AXND CHILD HEALTH
For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous PUPPOSEs .....co..coooiii e e 11,910.00
(5) PREVENTAELE DISEASE, SERUM CENTER AND

BLOOD BANK

For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous PULPOSES vvveie oot ereniane e seemsaneaeeeeenes .24,500.00
(6) PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING AND

INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE

For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous PUTrPOSES ... ; 123,480.00
(7) PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING
For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous PUIPOSES ...co.ocoooiiiiiiiivvveeeer oo cssevenanseeeees 8,400.00
(8 TUBERCULOGSIS CONTROL
For salaries, support and maintenance of mobile

units for mass x-ray tuberculosis case finding, interpretation

of x-ray films, follow-up work on active tuberculosis cases,

supervision and dircetion of tubcerculosis control work and




{ —15— S. F. 457
40 miscellaneous PUrPO8ES .. ...coeeeeoreeiiiiii e 35,000.00
41 () VENERIAL DISEASE CONTROL

42 For salaries, support, maintenance and

43  miscellaneous PUTPOSES .. s 3 20,800.00
44 (10} VITAL STATISTICS

45 For galaries, support, maintenance and

46 miscellaneous PUXPOSES ... ioreerieiieeeee s 109,780.00
47 (11) BOARD OF EUGENICS

48 For salaries, support, maintenance and

49  miscellaneous PUIPOSEI ... e eranenees 5,000.00
50 Sub-total for public health administrative

51 activities ..o e e $ 492,520.00
52 (12) BARBERS' EXAMINING BOARD

53 For compensation, support, maintenance and

54 miscellanecus PUIPOSES ....cc.cooviiiiiiiei e 26,100.00
56 (13) CHIROPOLY EXAMINING BOARD

56 For compensation, support, maintenance and

57 miscellaneous PUIPOSES ..o 500.00
58 (14) CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINING BOARD

59 For compensa;tion, support, maintenance and

60  miscellaneous PULPOSES ..o e veeaaasar e 4,000.00
61 (15) COSMETOLOGY EXAMINING BOARD

62 For compensation, support, maintenance and

63  mMisScellaneoUs DUTDOSES ocveo e e 27,850.00
64 (16) DENTAL EXAMINING BOARD

65 For compensation, support, maintenance and

66 miscellaneous PUIPOBES ... e eveversesessanees 2,500.00

67 (17) EMEALMERS EXAMINING BOARD

68 For compensation, support, maintenance and




S. F. 457
69 misccllaneous purposes . - 3,500.00
(18) LICENSURE AND REGISTRATION
(Central Administration)
For salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous puUrposes ... ¥ 7,200.00
(19) MEDICAL EXAMINING BOARD
For compensation, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous purposes © 0 13,940.00
(20) OPTOMETRY EXAMINING BOARD
For compensation, support, maintenance and
miscelJaneous purpeses . L e 1,250.00
(21) OSTEOPATHY EXAMINING BOARD
For compensation, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous PUFPOSES ..o e 2,200.00

Sub-total for division of licensure and

registration £89,6:40.00

Grand totul of all appropriations for all
purposcs for each year of the biennium for the
department of health and the various divisions

$ 582,160.00

HISTORY AND ARCHIVES, IOWA STATE
DEPARTMENT OF

Sec. 18, For the department of history and archives thcre
is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for
each vear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending
June 30, 1959, the sum of zeventy thousand four hundred sixty
dollars ($70,460.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to
be used in the following manner:

For salary of curator ... g 4,800.00




B

10

11

12

=1 & W b W W

10
11
12

13

o ®w «a o ¢t

—17— : S. F. 457
For salaries, support, maintenance,
misecellaneous purposes, and extra book binding ... ... 65,660.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each vear of the biennium for the
department of history and archives ... $  70,460.00
INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER
Sec. 19. For the industrial commissioner there is hereby
appropriated from the general fund of the state for each year
of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30, 1959,
the sum of forty-two thousand five hundred dollars (§$42,500.00)
or 50 much thereof as mav be necessary to be used in the
following manner:
For salary of commissioner ... ... TR 3 6,500.00
For salaries, support, maintenance, travel
expense, state share of employment retirement
fund and miscellaneous pu;'poses 36,000.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each vear of the biennium for the
industrial commissioner ... .. .. ... 3 42,500.00
INSURANCE DEPARTMENT OF I0WA
Sec. 20. For the office of the insurance commission there
is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for
each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending
June 30, 1959, the sum of one hundred six thousand five hundred
dollars ($106,5600.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to
be used in the folowing manner:
For salary of commissioner ............................ $ 7,500.00
For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous PUIPOSES ... ... ... 99,000.00




S. F. 457 ’ —18—

10
11
12

Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each yvear of the biennium for the
office of the insurance commission $ 106,500.00
LABOR, BUREAU OF
Sec. 21. For the bureau of labor there is hereby appropriated
from the general fund of the state for each vear of the biennium
beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30, 1959, the sum of
eighty-two thousand seventy dollars ($82,070.00) or 3o much
thereof as may be necessary to be used in the following manner:
For salary for commissioner of bureau of labor 3
For salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous purposes
Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each year of the biennium for the
bureau of labor 82,070.00
LIBRARIES, IOWA STATE
Sec. 22, For the board of trustees there is hereby
appropriated from the general fund of the state for each year
of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30, 1959,
for state libraries, the sum of one hundred twenty-nine thousand
five hundred forty five dollars ($129,545.00) or so much thereof
as may be necessary to be used in the following manner:
LAW DIVISION
For salary of librarian ... 4,500.00
Book DINgImgs oo e eaan e e 3,200.00

For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous purposes 29,300.00
Total for law division 37,000.00

{1) MEDICAL DIVISION




14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

S. F. 457

For salary of HDBrarian ...cceeeeorvvvereoooosoooseeeee e 4,500.00
Book bindings ..., 2,000.00
For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellanecus purposes 28,225.00
Total for medical diviSION ....oocooivivieicieieeciieeeveee e s 29,725.00
(2) TRAVELING DIVISION
For salary of librarian ... 4,500.00
Book DINAINGS oot 2,000.00
For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous purposes 56,320.00
Total for traveling division 62,820.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all

purposes for each year of the biennium for the state

libraries 129,545.00

MINE EXAMINING BOARD

Sec. 23. For the mine examining board there is hereby

appropriated from the general fund of the state for each year

of the biennium beginning July I, 1957, and ending June 30, 1959,

the sum of two thousand seven hundred sixty dollars ($2,760.00)

or so much thereof as'may be necessary to be used in the

following manner:

For per diem and expenses ..............coocoveioorrcevrenesns 2,760.00

Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each year of the biennium for the
mine examining board 2,760.00
MINE INSPECTORS
Sec. 24. For the department of mine inspectors there is

hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for each

year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30,




S. F. 457 —20—

4

10
11
12

13

[w1]

-]

10

11

13

14

16

i7

1959, the sum of thirteen thousand seven hundred thirty dollars

($13,730.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to be used

in the following manner:
For salary of two (2) mine inspectors at

$4,200.00 €4Ch .. s 8,400.00
For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous purposes ... . e s 5.330.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all

purposes for each vear of the biennium for the

department of mine inspectors ... oo $ 13,730.00

PAROLE, BOARD OF

Sec. 25.  For the office of the-board of parole there is

hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for each

vear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30,

1959, the sum of ninety two thousand dollars ($92,000.00)

or o much thereof as may be necegsary to be used in the

following manner:
Board of parole salaries (3 members at

$4.800.00 each ... &  14,400.00
For salary of secretary and superintendent of

PArOle APeNIS e 6,000.00
For salary and traveling expenses for one (1)

additional agent . 7,000.00
For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellanecus purposes ... e 64,600.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all

purposes for each year of the biennium for the

board of parole .. ... S 92,000.00




